## BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

1

## ORDINANCE NO. 1366

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 157 OF THE PROSPECT PARK BOROUGH CODE, GOVERNING VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ESTABLISHING ADDITIONAL HIGHWAYS WHERE PARKING IS PROHIBITED

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 157 of the Code of the Borough of Prospect Park establishes regulations governing vehicles and traffic in the Borough of Prospect Park; and,

WHEREAS, due to continuing development of additional highways in the Borough and the vigilant review of current vehicle and traffic conditions in the Borough by the Mayor, Borough Council and Police Department, it becomes necessary from time to time to amend the Borough's vehicle and traffic regulations to ensure the highest standards for the residents of the Borough of Prospect Park; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Borough has reviewed current vehicle and traffic conditions and patterns and has determined that the best interest and welfare of its residents would be served by making amendments to said regulations.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that Section 157-21 of the Code of the Borough of Prospect Park shall be amended to add the following:

Chapter 157-21, governing prohibited parking, add:

Name of Highway Side Location

1<sup>st</sup> Avenue East Pennsylvania Avenue to end

**ADOPTED**, this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2022.

BY:

Patrick O'Connell

President

(SEAL)

Attest: Deborah U. Hun

Deborah A. Hurst

Secretary

APPROVED:

Jeffr**#**ly/Harris

Mayor